
 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

(EASTERN DIVISION) 

 
In re: 

QUINCY MEDICAL CENTER, INC., et al., 

Debtors. 

 
Chapter 11 

Case no. 11-16394 (MSH) 
(Jointly Administered) 

 
ASSENTED TO MOTION TO EXTEND DEADLINE TO RESPOND TO  

ESTATE REPRESENTATIVE’S OBJECTION TO CLAIM OF 1199SEIU UNITED 
HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST AND TO CONTINUE HEARING THEREON 

[Request for an Expedited Determination without a hearing pursuant to MLBR 9013-1(e)(2)] 
 

Craig R. Jalbert, as Trustee of the QMC Liquidation Trust (the “Liquidating Trustee”), by 

and through his undersigned counsel, hereby files this Assented to Motion (the “Motion”) to 

extend the deadline for 1199SEIU United Healthcare Workers East (the “Claimant” and, together 

with the Liquidating Trustee, the “Parties”) to file a written response to the Liquidating Trustee’s 

pending objection [D.I. 612] (the “Objection”) to the Claimant’s filed proof of claim (the 

“Disputed Claim”) for thirty (30) days and to continue the hearing on the Objection to July 26, 

2012, at 2:00 PM, and in support of the motion respectfully states as follows: 

1. The deadline for responses to the Objection is May 14, 2012, at 4:30 PM (the 

“Response Deadline”).  A hearing on the Objection is scheduled for June 7, 2012, at 2:00 PM 

(the “Hearing”). 

2. The Parties have entered into discussions concerning the Objection and the 

Disputed Claim.  At the present time, the Parties believe that an extension of the Response 

Deadline and a continuance of the Hearing would be beneficial to the Parties as they believe such 

an extension and continuance would provide a reasonable opportunity for the consensual 

resolution of issues among the Parties.  Further, the Parties believe that an extension and 

continuance would be most economical for the Debtors’ estate and would serve the interests of 

judicial economy. 
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3. Subject to this Court’s approval pursuant to MLBR 5071-1, the Parties have 

agreed: (a) to extend the Response Deadline for thirty (30) days, from May 14, 2012, at 4:30 PM, 

to June 13, 2012, at 4:30 PM,  and (b) to continue the Hearing from June 7, 2012, at 2:00 PM, to 

July 26, 2012, at 2:00 PM, or such other date and time as is convenient to this Court. 

4. Because the current Response Deadline is set to expire on May 14, 2012, and the 

relief sought in this Motion is non-adversarial in nature, the Liquidating Trustee respectfully 

requests expedited determination consistent with MLBR 9013-1. 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.] 
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 WHEREFORE, the Liquidating Trustee respectfully requests that this Court issue an 

order: (a) granting the relief requested in this Motion; and (b) granting the Liquidating Trustee 

such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper.  

 

Dated: May 10, 2012    Craig R. Jalbert, as Trustee of the QMC 
Boston, MA    Liquidation Trust, 

By his attorneys, 
 
  /s/ Paul D. Moore     
Jeffrey D. Sternklar, Esq. (BBO #549561) 
jdsternklar@duanemorris.com 
Paul D. Moore, Esq. (BBO #353100) 
pdmoore@duanemorris.com 
Duane Morris LLP 
100 High Street, 24th Floor 
Boston, MA 02110 
857-488-4200 (telephone) 
857-488-4201 (facsimile) 

 
ASSENTED TO: 
 
1199SEIU United Healthcare Workers East, 
 
By its attorney, 
 
  /s/ Ryan J. Barbur *    
Ryan J. Barbur, Esq. 
rbarbur@levyratner.com  
Levy Ratner, P.C. 
8th Floor 
80 Eighth Avenue 
New York NY  10011 
(212) 627-8100 (telephone)  
 
* Pursuant to MLBR Appendix 8, Rule-8(b)(2), I, Paul D. Moore, represent that I have been 
authorized to affix the above electronic signature. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I, Paul D. Moore, hereby certify that on this day, May 10, 2012, I caused a copy of the 

foregoing Assented to Motion to Extend Deadline to Respond to Estate Representative’s 

Objection to Claim of 1199SEIU United Healthcare Workers East and to Continue Hearing 

Thereon [Request for an Expedited Determination Without a Hearing Pursuant to MLBR 9013-

1(e)(2)], to be served as indicated, upon the parties set forth on the attached service list.   

 
 
   /s/  Paul D. Moore     
Paul D. Moore (BBO#353100) 
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QUINCY MEDICAL CENTER, INC., et al. 
Chapter 11 Case No. 11-16394(MSH) (Jointly Administered) 

SERVICE LIST 

 
VIA CM/ECF: 

 John J. Aquino     jja@andersonaquino.com  
 Thomas O. Bean     tbean@verrilldana.com, bankrB@verrilldana.com  
 Leslie C. Bender     lbender@lcblaw.com  
 Charles R. Bennett     crb@murphyking.com, 

bankruptcy@murphyking.com;icm@murphyking.com  
 Joseph S.U. Bodoff     jbodoff@bodofflaw.com  
 Janet E. Bostwick     jeb@bostwicklaw.com  
 Wendy D Brewer     wbrewer@beneschlaw.com, 

mwinslow@beneschlaw.com;ccanny@beneschlaw.com;ethackeruhl@beneschlaw.com;d
ocket@beneschlaw.com;ecf@beneschlaw.com  

 Daniel J. Carragher     djcarragher@daypitney.com  
 Theodore W. Connolly     tconnolly@lgllp.com  
 Mark D. Cress     mcress@bulkley.com, nprice@bulkley.com  
 Gary W. Cruickshank     gwc@cruickshank-law.com  
 Gayle P. Ehrlich     gehrlich@pierceatwood.com, rlucibello@pierceatwood.com  
 Bertin C. Emmons     bemmons@sovereignbank.com  
 John Fitzgerald     USTPRegion01.BO.ECF@USDOJ.GOV  
 Bruce W. Gladstone     bgladstone@cm-law.com, pcarrier@cm-law.com  
 Daniel J. Hammond     dan.hammond@state.ma.us  
 Jennifer L. Hertz     Jennifer.L.Hertz@usdoj.gov  
 Donald Ethan Jeffery     dej@murphyking.com, pas@murphyking.com  
 John G. Loughnane     jloughnane@eckertseamans.com, 

msally@eckertseamans.com,vrobertson@eckertseamans.com  
 David B. Madoff     madoff@mandkllp.com, alston@mandkllp.com  
 James D. McGinley     jmcginley@eapdlaw.com  
 Frank McGinn     ffm@bostonbusinesslaw.com  
 Stephen E. Meunier     stephen.meunier@usdoj.gov  
 John T. Morrier     morrier@casneredwards.com  
 David J. Noonan     noonan@law-djn.com  
 Christopher J. Panos     panos@craigmacauley.com  
 Richard C. Pedone     rpedone@nixonpeabody.com  
 Steffani Pelton     pelton@mandkllp.com  
 Mark W. Powers     mpowers@bowditch.com, 

slapointe@bowditch.com;mquinn@bowditch.com  
 Kathleen Rahbany     krahbany@craigmacauley.com  
 William J. Ritter     writter@phrllp.com  
 David B Rome     drome@pylerome.com  
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 Adam J. Ruttenberg     aruttenberg@lgllp.com, 
adambrosio@lgllp.com;msiedband@lgllp.com  

 Mackenzie Shea     mackenzie.shea@klgates.com, bobankruptcyecf@klgates.com  
 Ella Shenhav     eshenhav@mintz.com  
 Michael H. Theodore     mtheodore@cohnanddussi.com, lcohn@cohnanddussi.com  
 Lesley Varghese     lvarghese@nixonpeabody.com, 

bos.managing.clerk@nixonpeabody.com  
 A. Davis Whitesell     whitesell@casneredwards.com, d.whitesell@comcast.net  
 Ashley H. Wisneski     ashley.wisneski@state.ma.us 

VIA EMAIL: 
 
Ryan J. Barbur, Esq. 
Counsel to 1199SEIU United Healthcare Workers East 
Levy Ratner, P.C. 
8th Floor 
80 Eighth Avenue 
New York NY  10011 
rbarbur@levyratner.com  
 
VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID: 
 
Kirk B. Burkley 
Counsel to Beckman Coulter, Inc. 
Suite 2200 Gulf Tower  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1900  
 
Nora Mann 
Office of the Attorney General  
Counsel to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
1 Ashburton Place 
Boston, MA 02108 
 
Lori L. Purkey 
Purkey & Associates PLC 
Counsel to Stryker Orthopaedics 
2251 E. Paris Ave., SE, Suite B  
Grand Rapids, MI 49546 
 
Judy Thompson 
JD Thompson Law  
Counsel to Sodexo, Inc. 
P.O. Box 33127 
Charlotee, NC 28233 
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U.S. Foodservice, Inc. 
c/o Saul Ewing LLP 
Centre Square West  
1500 Market Street, 38th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
 
Dahlia Rudavsky 
Messing, Rudavsky & Weliky, P.C. 
For Creditor Aishia Springer 
50 Congress Street, Suite 1000 
Boston, MA  02109 
 
Linda M. Young  
Counsel to Applied Management Systems, Inc.  
3 New England Executive Park  
Burlington, MA 01803  
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